
ATTACHMENT – I 

(See regulation 2) 

 

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY 

AUTHORITY (PPRA)  
 

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA – I   
 

 

To Be Filled And Uploaded on PPRA Website In Respect of All 

Public Contracts of Works, Services and Goods 
 

 
 NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION/DEPTT: Zarai Taraqiati Bank Limited 

 FEDERAL / PROVINCIAL GOVT: Federal 

 TITLE OF CONTRACT: Maintenance Services Contract of Compute Devices 

(Huawei) 

 TENDER NUMBER: ZTBL-01-2022 

 BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT: Renewal of SLA of Huawei Compute 

Devices installed at ZTBL Primary & DR Sites to provide the ICT services 

across the bank.  

 TENDER VALUE: Rs. 23,441,339.00 

 ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE: N/A 
   (for civil Works only) 
 

 ESTIMATED COMPLETION PERIOD: 2 Weeks  

 WHETHER THE PROCUREMENT WAS INCLUDED IN ANNUAL 

 PROCUREMENT PLAN?        Yes / No 

 
 ADVERTISEMENT: 

 

(i) PPRA Website: Date: 18.01.2022, PPRA’S Reference No:TS470308E 
 
         (Federal Agencies)  (If yes give date and PPRA’s tender number)     

Yes/ No         
 

(ii) News Papers: Newspapers: Nai Baat & The Nation, Date: 19.01.2022     
             

   (If yes give names of newspapers and dates)                    Yes/ No 

 
 TENDER OPENED ON (DATE & TIME): 08.02.2022 at 11:00 AM  

 

 NATURE OF PURCHASE:                        Local / International 

 

 EXTENSION IN DUE DATE (If any):      Yes / No 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   



-:2:- 

 
 NUMBER OF TENDER DOCUMENTS SOLD: 02 (Annexure-A) 

  
 WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA  

 WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS:   Yes / No  

 (If yes enclose a copy). 
 

 WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA  

  WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS:   Yes / No  

  (If yes enclose a copy). 
 

 WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS USED: - (Tick one) 

 
a) SINGLE STAGE – ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE ________  

 
b) SINGLE STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE. ________ 

c) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE. ___________________ 
 

d) TWO STAGE – TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE___ 

 
- PLEASE SPECIFY IF ANY OTHER METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS 

ADOPTED WITH BRIEF REASONS (i.e EMERGENCY, DIRECT 

CONTRACTING, NEGOTIATED TENDERING ETC.) 

 
- WHO IS THE APPROVING AUTHORITY: Muhammad Shahbaz Jameel 

(President ZTBL) 

 
 WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY WAS OBTAINED 

 FOR USING A METHOD OTHER THAN OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING: N/A 

 

 NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 01  

 

 WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WAS LOWEST BIDDER: 

            Yes / No 

 

  WHETHER INTEGRITY PACT WAS SIGNED:     Yes / No 

  
 

 

 

 



ATTACHMENT – II 

(See regulation 2) 
 

 

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY 

AUTHORITY (PPRA) 
 

 

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA – II 
 

 

To Be Filled And Uploaded on PPRA Website In Respect of All 

Public Contracts of Works, Services & Goods 
 

 

 NUMBER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS: 01 
 
 

 

 NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:  

M/s Computer Marketing Co. (Pvt.) Ltd, 28, Street No. 3, Sector E-11/4, 

Islamabad. 

 

 RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IN EVALUATION REPORT  
 (i.e. 1st, 2nd, 3rd EVALUATED BID): 1st Lowest Evaluated Bidder  

 

 NEED ANALYSIS (Why the procurement was necessary?): Renewal of SLA of 

Huawei Compute Devices installed at ZTBL Primary & DR Sites to provide 

the ICT services across the bank. 
 

 IN CASE EXTENSION WAS MADE IN RESPONSE TIME, WHAT WERE THE 

REASONS (Briefly describe): N/A 

 

 WHETHER NAMES OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR PRICES WERE READ OUT 

AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS:     Yes / No  

 
 

 DATE OF CONTRACT SIGNING: 28.06.2022 
 (Attach a copy of agreement) 
 

 CONTRACT AWARD PRICE: Rs. 23,441,339.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



-: 2 :- 
 

 WHETHER COPY OF EVALUATION REPORT GIVEN TO ALL 

BIDDERS:          Yes / No 

 (Attach copy of the bid evaluation report)  
 

 ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED:       Yes / No 

 (If yes result thereof) 
 

 ANY DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN  

 IN THE TENDER NOTICE/DOCUMENTS:     Yes / No 

 (If yes give details)         
   

 DEVIATION FROM QUALIFICATION CRITERIA:    Yes / No 

(If yes give details)       
  

  
 SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF Any:  Nil 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

[F.No.2/1/2008PPRA-RA.III] 

 

 



 

Annexure-A 

 

S/No Firm Name Name of Representative 

01. M/s Jaffer  Business Systems Ammar Ahmad 

 M/s Computer Marketing Co. (Pvt.) Ltd. Farukh Nadeem 



Bidder Qualification Criteria Form 
 

S# Condition Requirement/ Document to be 

attached 

Enclosed? 

Yes/ No 

Proposal 

Page Ref. 

1 Authorization of Tender All pages are duly signed & 

stamped by authorized personnel of 

bidder 

  

2 Bidder’s association with 

Principal 

Principal’s Certificate/Letter    

2 Bid Validity is 180 Days Clearly mention in the Bid   

3 Bid Security Bid Security as specified in Section 

14  is attached 

  

3.1 Copy of Bid Security with 

Technical proposal 

Copy of Bid Security (unsealed with 

amount struck out with black 

marker ) with technical proposal as 

per section 14.1.5 

  

4 Bidder must attach Title Page 

of Bidding Document 

containing serial number and 

original stamp/signature of 

issuing authority. 

Bidder must attach Title Page of 

Bidding Document containing serial 

number and original stamp/ 

signature of issuing authority. 

    

5 Bidder’s Eligibility    

i Authorization from OEM  Attach copy of authorization letter 

from OEM to participate in ZTBL 

tender 

  

 Bidder has technical 

capabilities to provide support 

services / assistance during 

active period of Contract. 

Bidder will present the CVs of 

Certified Engineers. 

Attach CVs of Certified Engineers 

having Huawei certification.  

  

ii. Income tax (NTN) Certificate Valid Income Tax (NTN) Certificate 

with FBR Active Tax Payer Status 

printout 

    

iii. Sales Tax Registration 

Certificate  

Valid Tax Registration Certificate 

with FBR Active Tax Payer Status 

printout 

    

iv The bidder should be providing  

support services for the Huawei 

equipment since last 3 years. 

POs should be provided for the 

relevant devices listed in the tender. 

  

6 Affidavit for not being 

blacklisted 

Affidavit that the vendor is not 

blacklisted by the Government or 

Semi Government Organization on 

non-judicial stamp paper. 

    

7 Bidder must have provide 

company offices details  

Attach Name, Address, phone , fax, 

and email address   

  

 

By signing this Form, we hereby declare that all information provided above are correct by the best of our 

knowledge.  

 

We accept all terms and conditions of bidding document and the Procurement Contract as specified in the 

bidding document and the advertisement. 

Signatures of Authorized Person 

Name______________________ 

Designation_________________ 

Vendor Name _______________ 



Evaluation Criteria 

 
6  Scope of Work 

 6.1 ZTBL has installed Huawei Blade Chassis, Blade Servers and Shared Storage in 

Year 2018. The service maintenance contract for three (3) years of these devices is 

required for smooth ICT Operations. 

 6.2 Successful bidder is responsible to provide on-site support for software, firmware 

as well as hardware. The hardware should be operational during the contract 

period. 

 6.3 Successful bidder is responsible for new Configuration, installation, up gradation of 

Software, firmware, IOS and patches as and when required, shall be carried out. 

 6.4 Preventive & Remedial maintenance as per Special Condition of Contract. 

 6.5 Successful bidder should review & implement new configurations as and when 

required by ZTBL. 

 6.6 Successful bidder is responsible to keep the equipment up & running during the 

contract period with up-to-date patches, firmware’s etc.. 

 6.7 Successful bidder is responsible to provide onsite support for the period of three 

years as per ZTBL’s requirements. 

 6.10 Should have office in Islamabad & Lahore. 

 6.11 Should be authorize Partner of Huawei 

 6.12 OEM Co-Care Services standard NBD required.  

 6.13 Routine preventive maintenance (PM) shall be followed on half yearly basis. First 

PM will be performed upon award of contract and rest of PM shall be performed 

after every six calendar months.  

 6.14 Remedial Maintenance Support shall remain available around the clock 24/7/365 

for rectification of failure/break downs of equipment installed at locations.  

 6.15 Provide telephonic support in case of minor operational problems which may not 

require site visit.  

 6.16 Suggest any service improvement plan as per the best practices standards from 

Principal.  

 6.17 Update ZTBL inventory whenever there is a change in any equipment at any 

location. 

 6.18 Vendor has to ensure and enhance their internal communication and should 

cascade all relevant information related to ZTBL IT infrastructure to relevant 

interfaces for effective support  

 6.19 Vendor will ensure to have certified engineers in order to meet required resolution 

time.  

 6.20 A dedicate Project Manager will be assigned for the project who will present 

outcomes to the ZTBL management on quarterly basis.  

 6.21 Vendor will post a fulltime technical Qualified Engineer with ZTBL Head office 

team for issue escalation and resolution.  

 6.22 A Certified expert shall be nominated for ZTBL project on call basis. 

 

7  List of Goods & Bill of Quantities  
Sr
# 

Model No.  
Qty 

Equipment S/No. Location 

1 Huawei OceanStor 2600 V3 

2 

2102350SJE10J4000008  
 2102350SJE10J4000009 

1 at Primary Site Blue 
Area    &    1 at DR site 

Lahore 

2 
Huawei OceanStor FC Switch 

SNS2224 
4 

210235765310J4000003  
210235765310J4000004  
210235765310J4000005  
210235765310J4000006 

2 at Primary Site Blue 
Area    &    2 at DR Site 

Lahore 

3 Huawei E9000 Chassis 3 
210230102810J4000009  
210230102810J4000010  
210230102810J4000011 

2 at Primary Site Blue 
Area    &   1 at DR Site 

Lahore 

4 
Huawei E9000 Chassis (Blade 

Servers) 
8 

210305756810J4000035 
210305756810J4000036  
210305756810J4000037  
210305756810J4000038  
210305756810J4000040  
210305756810J4000041  
210305756810J4000042  
210305756810J4000043 

Primary Site ( Multi 
Net)  at Blue Area 



5 
Huawei E9000 Chassis (Blade 

Servers) 
8 

210305756810J4000045  
210305756810J4000047  
210305756810J4000048  
210305756810J4000049  
210305756810J4000052  
210305756810J4000055  
210305756810J4000056  
210305756810J4000057 

6 
Huawei E9000 Chassis (Blade 

Servers) 
8 

210305756810J4000039  
210305756810J4000044  
210305756810J4000046  
210305756810J4000050  
210305756810J4000051  
210305756810J4000053  
210305756810J4000054  
210305756810J4000058 

DR Site (PTCL) Lahore 

 

 

 

























zARAr TARAQIAT| BANK LtMITED

FI NAL EVALUATION REPORT

(AS PER RULE 35 OF PUBLTC PROCUREMENT RULES 2004)

I
9

No. ol-Ilids ILcccivcd
( r'ilcriu o['l]itl I:r ulrrttiott

Ilidder complying with all conditions mentioncd in the llidding
l)ocument shall be selected for technical and financial
evaluation. Ilidder(s) not fulfilling any condition of Bidder

Qualification Critcria shall bc disqualified and their bids shall
not be considcred for technical & financial evaluation.
BID I]VAI,T]ATION CRI'fEI{IA
'l'cchn ical I :val Lrarlion Critcria
IJicldcrs'solution submiltcd as tcchnical proposal nrri-st bc

capablc to pcrlbrm all lirnctions and rnust mcct all rcclr.rircn-rc:nts

trcnlioncd in Scopc of Work.

Compliance of all technical specifications mentioned in this Ilid
Documcnt is mandatory. 'l'echnical Ilvaluation to be donc on
cornpliant/non-compliant basis (without scoring or weightagc).
Ilelow spccification or partially compliant proposals shall bc
declarcd as Non-Compliant.'fcchnical Compl.iancc Matrix
iven in bid document to be used for cvaluation.

liinancial Iivaluation Critcria
'['cchnicalll, Cornpliant l]icldcrs shall bc considcrcd lor
Irinancial lrvaluation. I{csponsivc" bicldcrs on basis of' I'otal

Quotcd Cost (inclusivc of' all applicablc taxcs ancl cxclrrcling
an.v discourrt), shall bc assigncd lanl<irrg in asccrrriir-rg orclcr i.c.
bidclcr ol-fbring lou,csl cvaluzrtccl pricc shall bc plzrcccl at 'l'op

ancl bc callccl as "l,ou,cst l:valLratr:cl tliddcr".

{)

Nanrc ol' l)rocuring Agcncy, ZAIIAI 'I'AI{AQIA't'l I}ANK LIMI't'lll). IILn I) Ol.'l;lCl1.
ISI,AMAI}AI)

NIcthod ol- Procurcmcnt Open Compctitivc Bidding. Singlc stagc - one envclope
proccdurc as dcfincd in PI'}l{A l{ulcs 2004, Clause 36 (a)

Maintcnancc Scrviccs (lontracl ol'Compulc I)cviccs (l
z't'BL-)|-2022

Iuar,r,'c i)
'l'cncicr 

I rnclLr i11' No.
Pt'}llA I{cl. No. 'l'SIr 'l'S470308Ii

1

IL

5

6

4

I)atc & 'l'irre of'llid Closing 08.02.2022,10:30 AM
1 [)atc & 'l'imc of'I]icl

Opcning
08.02.2022,11:00 AM

01 (Onc)

Ilidder Qualification Criteria

Page 1 of 2

'I'itlc ol- I)rocurclncnt



ZARAI TARAQIATI BANK LIMITED

10 Details of Bid Evaluation
Name of Ilidder Marks

M/s Computcr
Markcling Co. (I']v1.)

Lrd.

Ru le/Regu lati onlSllD/Pol icy/Ilasis
for Rejection/Acceptance as pcr

Rule 35 of PPRA Rules, 2004

L -.__.-

Most Arlvantageous llid: M/s (lomputcr Markcting Co. (I'}vt.) Ltd.

N,Ll .
S ignatu rc

Olficial S

, , i::i}ULLAH KHAN
i:iAD (I?PF&AMD)

ZTBL, H.O.Islamabad

Technical
(rf

Applicable)

Financial
0f

Aprrlicablc)

Evaluated Cost
(I'KIr)

Including taxes

Acccplcci. Conrpliant to Ilid
l)ocurrcr.rl 'l crms & Conditions.

Singlc'l'cchnically & lrinancial 11,'

Con.rplianl llidclcr.

Itir.rancial ranking:

Not
Applicablc

Not
.,\pplicablc

Its. 23,441,339/-

Page 2 of 2

'r{)


